IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE/S Rosebank Avenue, 919° SW of
Edgewater Place *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(8213 Rosebank Avenue)
15™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7% Council District

* (Case No. 01-350-A
Cameron J. Bartko, et ux
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LIAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Cameron J. and Cheryl L. Bartko. The
Petitioners seck relief from Section 255.2 (243.2) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed
warehouse. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Cameron J.
Bartko, property owner, and David Billingsley, who prepared the site plan for this property. There
were no Protestants or other interested persons present; however, a letter of opposition was
received from Melissa J. Wisniewski, adjacent property owner.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is comprised of three
lots, identified as Lots 38, 39 and 40 of Rosebank, an older subdivision which was platted many
years ago. Collectively, the property contains a gross area of 1.9 acres, more or less, zoned M.L.,
and is approximately 150 feet wide by 530 feet deep. The property is currently vacant; however,
the Petitioners propose to construct a 6,000 sq.ft. warchouse on the lot. Due to the unique shape of
the property in terms of its relative narrow width and significant depth, the building will be
situated perpendicular to Rosebank Avenue. As shown on the site plap, the Petitioners also
propose to construct a paved driveway from Rosebank Avenue to the interior of the site, with a

small accessory parking area. The Pefitioners anticipate that the building: will be divided into three



sections for use by different tenants and that the uses thereon will be as allowed in the M.L.. zone.
It is also to be noted that the building will be somewhat similar in orientation to a warehouse/
service garage building located on adjacent Lots 36 and 37.
Following the hearing on this matter, I visited the site and inspected the neighborhood.
Indeed, this community does contain mixed uses. As noted in the letter received from Ms.
Wisniewski, ©...some properties in this area are in an atrocious state.” She also indicates that the
«_..general area is becoming a dumping ground.” My observations were that both of these
conclusions are well-founded. Although there are some weli-maintained residences in the
immediate area, including across Rosebank Avenue from the property and on the adjacent Lot 41,
the general area is commercial in character and somewhat unkempt. Indeed, the rear of the subject
lot abuts a lumber storage yard, and, as noted above, there is an existing service garage/warehouse
building next door. It also appears that some of the residential uses in the vicinity have been
converted to commercial uses.
Variance relief is requested to permit a 30-foot side yard setback for the proposed
building. The controlling regulation here (Section 255.2) is of note. That Section requires a
munimum 30-foot setback for any part of an MLL. lot which is located within 100 feet of a
residential zone line. The only impacted residential zone line relevant here is located across from
the front of this property. Thus, if the subject building were placed more towards the interior of
the site than proposed, variance relief would not be required. However, the building where shown
on the site plan requires variance relief. In view of this factor, 1 questioned the Petitioner and his
consultant at the hearing about shifting the building further towards the interior of the property. It
was suggested that this would be an appropriate alternative and would eliminate the need for

variance relief. Additionally, placing the building further away from Rosebank Avenue would be
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more consistent with the location of the adjacent warchouse/service garage immediately next door.
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Tt would also result in an increased distance between the proposed commercial building and

accessory parking area, the residences across Rosebank Avenue, and the adjacent residence known
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as 8217 Rosebank Avenue. For all of these reasons, it was felt that relocating the building further
from Rosebank Avenue into the interior of the site would be desirable and preferable.

M. Billingsley testified that he had considered that option and had recommended same
to his client. Unfortunately, he advised that this option was not acceptable to Baltimore County’s
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). As noted within
their Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment, the subject property is located within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and therefore subject to those regulations. As such, there is a
limitation on the amount of impervious surface (i.e. 15%) allowed on the property. Mr. Billingsley
indicated that relocating the building towards the interior of the site would result in a longer
driveway and thus, a greater area of impervious surface. In fact, the proposal as presented under
the current plan, provides for a 15% impervious surface coverage, the limit allowed under the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations. Although relocating the building but a2 modest
distance further towards the interior of the property would increase the impervious surface by only
1% to 16% of the total lot area, DEPRM is unwilling to grant a waiver to the strict 15%
requirement. Subsequent to the hearing, 1 confirmed with that agency their unwillingness to
deviate from that strict requirement. Although I believe that DEPRM’s inflexibility is
inappropriate, 1 have no authority to reverse their decision, but must accept same as a constraint
associated with this property.

Obviously, there are other options available. The driveway could be made of a non-
durable and pervious surface; however, such an option is unadvisable. The property will be used
commercially and no doubt, truck traffic will visit the site. A macadam/asphalt, durable and
dustless driveway is necessary under those circumstances. Moreover, arguably the building could
be downsized in order to reduce the total area of impervious surface. Although this is an obvicus
option, the Petitioner’s argument that the proposal is consistent with the size of the property and
buildings in the area has merit. A 6,000 sq.ft. building on a site of nearly 2.0 acres in area is not

unreasonable or out of scale. Moreover, the service garage building immediately adjacent to the
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site dwarfs the size of the proposed building. A reduction of the building’s size seems to make
little practical sense in view of these factors.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the variance.
From a legal perspective, the property is unique by virtue of its location within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Areas and required compliance with those regulations. It is these requirements at law
which create an unreasonable burden upon the Petitioner; that is, whether the strict tenants of the
zoning code should be followed or strict enforcement of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas
regutations. Although I disagree with DEPRM’s unwillingness to grant a slight variance from the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations, I defer to their jurisdiction in that regard.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence offered, I will grant the variance.
However, in so granting, I will require compliance with the recommendations made by the Office
of Planning regarding screening of this site by the installation of landscaping and the submission of
building elevation drawings to insure reasonable compatibility. Adoption of those requirements
will also address certain of the concerns raised by Ms. Wisniewski.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this ﬁy of May, 2001 that the Petition for Variance secking relief from Section 255.2
(243.2) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 30
feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed warebouse, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated
March 21, 2001. .
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3) Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioners shall submit a
landscape plan and building elevation drawings to the Office of Planning

for review and approval.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan
£iled must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

May 9, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Cameron J. Bartko
1815 Belle Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Rosebank Avenue, 919° SW of Edgewater Place
{1815 Belle Avenue)
15% Election District — 7% Council District
Cameron J. Bartko, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-350-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bartko:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3351.

Very truly yours,
., A

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. David Billingsley
Central Drafting & Design, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, Md. 21040
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission,
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 2140
Office of Planning; DEPRM; People's Coumsel; Casg¢'File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
,-g-} Printed wath Soybean Ink
I

on Recycled Paper
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l’etition for.Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_8212 ROSEBANK AVENUE
which is presently zoned __ ML

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the properly situate in Battimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

255.2 ( 243.2 ) TO PERMIT A SIDE YARD QOF 30 FEET INSTEAD OF THE
REQUIRED 50 FEET.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baliimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, adveriising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant fo the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[AWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
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is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
CAMERON J. BARTKO

Name - Type or Print Narme - Type or :

Signature Signature
CHER L. BARTKO

Address Telephone No. r Print

City State Zip Cods

Altorney For Petitioner: 1815 BELLE AVENUE (410] 288-5645

- Address Telephone No.

BALTIMORE, MO. 21222

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacied:

Signature BAVIO BILLINGSLEY
CENTRAL ORAFTING AND DESIGN, INC.

Campany Neme deay ¢ fve,
6501 CHARWOOD COURT (410) &79-871%

Adc?‘ess Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
EOGEWOOD, MO. 21040

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

) - ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
NO- Qi X0 ﬁ’

UNAVALEABLE FOR HEARING _
Reviewed By __27% Date 3/ efet

b /15/08




REASONS FOR VARIANCE REQUEST
8213 ROSEBANK AVENUE

The subject property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area ( Limited Development
Area) and 1s restricted to a2 maximum impervious area equal to or less than 15% of the area of the
property. The Environmental Impact Review Section of the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management will not support a request for a waiver to allow an
impervious area in excess of the 15% permitied.

The owner wishes to construct a 6000 square foot building to be utilized for warehousing. The
site plan submitted with this petition shows the minimum parking and loading requirements for
the warehouse type use while maintaining a maximum 15 % impervious area coverage.

Locating the proposed building to provide a 100 foot front yard setback would permit a 30 foot
side yard and eliminate the need for a variance, however, the 15 % coverage of IMpervious area
'would be exceeded.

Locating the proposed building to provide the required 50 foot side yard setback does not allow
sufficient area for the required parking and loading areas.




® @
ZONING DESCRIPTION

8213 ROSEBANK AVENUE

Beginning for the same 2t a point on the southeast side of Rosebank Avenue ( 30 feet wide Yat a
distance of 919 feet southwest of the centerline of Edgewater Place, thence being all of lots 38,
39 and 40 as shown on the plat entitled Rosebank recorded among the plat records of Baltimore
County in plat book 6 folio 184. Containing 1.9 acres of land more or less. Being located in the

Fifteenth Election District, Seventh Councilmanic District of Baltimore County.
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The Zoning commlss;oner ‘

of Baltimore GConnty, by
authority of the Zoning, Act
and Regulations: of Balti-
more County- will hold a
public hearing in Fowson,
Marvland on the. piopecdy
identified herein as follows:

emeporas0n,
"1, §213 Rosebank Avenue

&S Rosebank Avenits,

919" SW _ of centerlme .
4 Edgewafanlace Co

- 15th Eléction District’

1. 2th Counciknanic Dlsmr:t .

. Legal Ownns‘g Ghefyl &

I" Lameron Ba

Varianca:, to permst a side.
{-yard of. 30 feet instsad of
| “the roquired 50 feet. '/
. Hearing: Wednesday, Aprll

18, 2861 -at 18:08 a.m. in
-Reom. 407, County. Courts

_Building, 401 Bosley Ave-

(R
)

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

| Zoning Commissioner for
. Bafiimore County -

NOTES:, {1} Hea.rmgs are
Handmapped Accessible; for

- specid ' accommogations
. Please” Contact the: ~Zoning

. Commissioner's Office at

(410) 8874386, ..
“(2). For information con-
cerning the Fie. and/or

Hearing: Contact ihe Zoning |
:Rawwoma 410) 88/-

3391.
| FTAmmApLS 'CAB0S1A

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

415! , 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on L{l 3! 2000

ﬁ'[‘he Jeffersonian

11 Arbutus Times

[d Catonsville Times

{1 Towson Times

[d Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter

{J North County News .
= /i ‘Jw %
\,-‘

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING )

RE: Casec Nu.: (O}- D50~ N

Petitioner/Developer:

Chenye anoCamspony {5&{27 O
Datc of Hearing/Closing: App i | &, 200}

Baltimotre County Departmient of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stepiiens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the peualtics of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the propenty located at

* B821% Resspoamiv Avenue

The sign(s) were posted on A P L, 2O f
( Month, Day, Year) .

Siucerely,

BEMQ,LX) P e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Datc)

C’?/'_\}ZL/A&[D . /WOOJZ =
(Printed Name)
ZezsPyirnsoks (epc (&
(Address) . .
DactironsE , Mp. 22
(City, State, Zip Code) :
(¢0) ZAR-0267F
" (Telephone Number)

9/96
cert dog






DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a natice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs assaciated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. -This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. ‘

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Pl —

For Newsp_agerxAdverﬁsing:

ltem Number or Case Number: C’ /T 35C - /4
Petitioner _ CERFB ' CAMERCPN BRRTIK O
Address or Location: 32,3 Ros€banm AVE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: CHIHERDN BARTKC
Address: i - ZE ~ <A

185 LBefle Ao,

Telephone Number: { 4@)} 238- CCFS

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building
i 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

March 20, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-350-A

8213 Rosebank Avenue

SE/S Rosebank Avenue, 919' SW of centerline Edgewater Place
15" Election District — 7% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Cheryl & Cameron Bartko

Variance to permit a side yard of 30 feet instead of the required 50 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, April 18, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

@ﬁl
BV pis

o e

Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Cheryl & Cameron Bartko, 1815 Belle Avenue, Baltimore 21222

David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design Inc, 601 Charwood Court,
Edgewood 21040

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 3, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

¥
r—‘}ﬁ%\ Printed with Saybean ink
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 3, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Cameron Bartko 410 288-6645
1815 Belle Avenue
Baltimore MD 21222

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-350-A

8213 Rosebank Avenue

SE/S Rosebank Avenue, 919" SW of centerline Edgewater Place
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Cheryl & Cameron Bartko

Variance to permit a side yard of 30 feet instead of the required 50 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, April 18, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Couris
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

s St
awrence B. Scohmide

Gt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Apilt £7, 2001

Laweence Sohmidt
Commistionsr’s OMico
Towson, WD

Danr Sir:

I am writing this letter with concamn on the zoning case mumbar 01-350-A This states the owner af the
mmummwmmwmuasmummmmuhmwm,
B217 Rescbhunk Avemtzs 28 Waill 25 the proporty dingoastly, 3213 Rassbank Arentss.

The properly In question Is & felrly large place of land. | particuiarly 40 net see & reason ia censtruct a
mu“mehwhmmmuﬂMmmﬁnwmmum
property. This property alrecdy cremtes run-off to my preperty hecsuss it doss not drain appropristely.

Tha nelghborfiood (s s fakly oid one that has not been weniiored and the some ploparties in the arst are In
an atrocious stute, Bacause | own the preperiies closest to this property, | am very concerned that the marsh
Jands Will be depistad and ny property vaius wit aiso be decreased dus to bullkdings such a3 this going up. The
gonersl mren is becoming a dumping ground for vatlous swners of commercial praperty In the arsa. Wa noed this
type of business o decrease it this avea. This aren is locstad on cruciel waterways that run behind the area. Dua
to that waterway, residentiaily zenad properly owners have @fficulty gaiting spproval for adding sdditionst spage
on their homes, therefore, how can we allow hulldiag of this side to he eracted?

IMMMHMBMHNMHHsWW,iWWHMMM
sach time swr halghbors wart o chengs things. We aise have st siderly wormiz on the sirest that s diractly
scross from this properly. She is Bouse-bomsd and cannct gat srocund very well. Hor foolings on this mattar ave
mutsal

umwmm«mwummmm.lmumummm
Plonss taks tily into consideration an this rullag and contact m» If you huve any guestions.

Sincwraly,

Molissa ). Wiasnioweki

82183 ROSEBANK AVENUE » BALTIMORE, MD » 21222
PHONE: +10.-254-3340 HOME AND 210.515.4015 WORK » BEMAIL: Mi3sYW@JHU.EDV



Permits and Licenses
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Depart t f1 ]P'y it d [11 West Chesapeake Avenue
cparment oF Termils an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management (410) 887-3900
Fax. (410) 887-2824

April 13, 2001

Cheryl L. & Cameron J. Bartko
1815 Bell Avenue
Baltimore MD 21222

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Bartko:
RE: Case Number: 01-350-A, 8213 Rosebank Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
March 6, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from -
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvementis that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

V. Gk Bechunds S

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 672 -
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c¢: David Billingsley, Central Draﬁing & Design Inc, 601 Charwood Court,
Edgewood 21040
People’'s Counsel

A Printed with Soybean Ink
]&I on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: March 27, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, OI
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 8213 Rosebank Avenue
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-350
Petitioner: Cameron Bartko
Zoning: ML
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the request to permit a side yard of 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet

contingent upon the following:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building
permits,

2. Adequate evergreen screening should be provided along Rosebank Avenue and along the
northwestern side lot line extending to the rear building elevation of the proposed structure. A
landscape plan should be provided to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any
building permits.

3. Be advised that the subject site is located within the Wells-McComas Community conservation Plan
study area.

| Prepared by: M&MA\\.
i

; Section Chief: ﬂ%f/ﬁ, A % W/V A
[ AFK:MAC:
| 0

e

“  WADEVREV\ZAC\01-350.doc

21y 5
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TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley plr®S
DATE: March 21, 2001

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #35

—_—

8213 Rosebank Avenue
2222 Nosebank Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 19, 2001

The Department of Environmenta] Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoming item.

The Department of Environmenta] Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmenta] regulations apply to the site,

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

the following comments on the above-referenced Zoning item;

Development of this Property must comply with the F orest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Kejth Kelley Date: March 21.2001



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 28, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For March 26, 2601

Item Nos. 346, 348, 350, 351, 352, 354,
355, and 356

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-3-26-200{-NO COMMENT ITEMS-3282001.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

March 19, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner:

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF March 19, 2001
Item No.: 350

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant o your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the

National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% <\ Printed with Soybean Ink
Cf on Recycled Paper



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration John D. Porcas

Parker F. Williams
Agmnstrator

Date: 3. (5 .01

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 3577 37
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter. please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/| el

/ﬁ’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephione number is.

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
- 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0Q. Box 717 = Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

8213 Roscbank Avenue, SE/S Rosebank Ave, * BEFORE THE
919' SW of ¢/l Edgewater Pl
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Legal Owner: Cameron J. & Cheryl L. Bartko * FOR
Petitioner(s)
BALTIMORE COUNTY
Case No. 01-350-A
& * * * * #® * * * * * & *
ENTRY OF AFPPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of April, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to David W. Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD

21040, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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